



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 6128 OF 2024

Vinayak Vasudev Tilak (Decd.)

1A. Mr. Shriniwas Vinayak Tilak and Anr.

... Petitioners

Versus

State of Maharashtra and Ors.

... Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION STAMP NO. 10666 OF 2024

Pandurang Trimbak Athavale and Ors.

... Petitioners

Versus

Devidas Bhaktavarmal Bhansali and Ors.

... Respondents

.....

Mr. Narayan Rokade, Advocate for the Petitioner in WP/6128/2024.

Mr. Sarthak Diwan, Advocate for the Petitioner in WPST/10666/2024.

Mr. S. D. Rayrikar, AGP for Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 – State.

Mr. Harshad Sathe a/w. Mr. Saurabh Butala, Advocates for Respondent Nos. 3 to 14 in WP/6128/2024 and Wpst/10666/2024.

CORAM : R. M. JOSHI, J.

DATED : 19th AUGUST, 2024.

P.C. :

1. Heard.

2. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 5th September, 2024.

3. Learned AGP, Mr. Rayrikar waives service of notice for respondent Nos.1 and 2 and learned Advocate Mr. Sathe, waives service of notice for Respondent Nos. 3 to 14 in W.P.6128 of 2024 and W.P. (St.)



4. Statement is made that two more Writ Petitions are required to be heard along with these Writ Petitions.

5. Hence, Writ Petition (St.) No. 18510 of 2024 and Writ Petition (St.) No. 10615 of 2024 be heard along present Writ Petitions.

(R. M. JOSHI, J.)